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(- COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGII~.-

PIATI-rriFF I s 
EXHIBIT 
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·.01VfSIQN OF MOTOR VEHICLES A 526492 
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P. 0. BOX 27412 RICHMOND. VA 23269 

J. Howe Brown, Attorney 
P. 0. Box 338 
Fairfax, Vi_~ginia 22030 

_j 

INVOICE DATE 

January 19, 1979 
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{ . ======~~====~=======Th=fs=ls=~=o~ur=l"=~=•c=e=.N=o=O=th=e=rB=ill=ls=R=e=nd=e=m;d·==========~==============' 

· 1 Search for Report filed by JOe R. Blakeney· 

RE: Safeco Insurance Company of America-insured· 

1-27-77 Fairfax qo. ,· Va 
Joe R- Blakeney: 

NO REPORT FILED BY BLAI<ENEY. NO SR 21. 

/bt 
Source Code #01 

~·-~-:. .......... -.. . 
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ORIGINAL INVOICE 

· ..... 

$3.00 
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NATIONAL INSURANCE AGENCY 
AUTO - FIRE - CYCLE - SR-22 

102; King Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

Phone 548-4JA4 

llOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENT 

PUINI'IFF' S 
EXHIBIT 

1fo 2 

C-entlaen: 

Please be aclvised that our insured was involved in an automobile accident 

' I POLICYHOLDER 
. ; 

I • 

f • 'r 

POLICY DATES 

Estmates ot repair are attached. lES NO --
Divis~n ot Motor Vehicles Form Fr-300 attached. ~S- m-+( . : > :· 

·1::;~J:·:;:?t:~~~~~ztt-:t-; .. : :· 
::;cv~ .· ... ·. : 

~--
,;. .. 
.._-; . ~· ~~ 

•• h. • 

U 64nu~f Copies To: (1) (2) 

Date S::a-nt 'b/19h9 .. 

------- (3) _____ _ 

Sincerely, 
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PIAINI'IFF' S 
EXHIBIT 

I-iarcll 17, 1977 

li.ATIOHAL J:l~SUP-a..!.:CE AG!:;."iCY 
1025 King Street 
Alexandr.ta, Virginia 

A';.•.t.'li: l-1:'. Johnson 

RE: Your Insured: 

/! 3 

Joe Jtol• Blak~,ey 
My Clients: !~. & Hrs. William ll!l ton 

Dear nr. Johi".s011.: 

~~is will confir.m our telephone conversation in w~~ch we 
were eblo to confirm that your firm has been ha.aadling the 
.insur~"'lce for Joe R. B.lakeney. 

~~closed herewith is a copy of ~~e accident report of WillLwm 
ll-l'l.d C..rtarlene Hilton in \'Thich J.lr. and f-irs. Uilton \'!ere injured 
by your i...~su_-reO.. 

We would appreciate acknowledgment of our representation and 
info~~ation as to ~~e status of coverage. 

Veri truly yours 1 
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Gentlemen: 

c.· ('"· '· 

NATIONAL INSURANCE AGENCY 
AUTO - FIRE - CYCLE - SR-22 

1025 King Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 22~14 

Phone 548-4144 

NOTIFICATION OF ACCIDENT 

~ .... :. ' .. 

PU.IN'I'IFF'S 
EXHIBIT 
II 4 

...._. ___ . __ 

Please be advised that our insured was involved in an automobile accident 

. POUCYHOLDER i<.: (q 
---w~~~~~~~~~~~~---

COMPAN'! 

POLICY# 

POLICY DATES 

ACCIDENT DA'IE 
-~'~'--~:~--7~(~4~-ro I I ~ 'T"" 

1==4?- ~1 I 
Insured wis~es to make claim under collision section ot policy IEs_:_ NO_]( 

Estimates ot repair are attached. YES -

Date Sent 

(1) ~ . oJvv (2) _____ (3) 

t I'} qf-(}{} Sincerely • 

1-. Copies To: 
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SOUTHLanD LIFe InSURance COmPanY 
PIAil'n'IFF' S 

EXHIBIT 

April 25, 1977 

National Insurance Agency 
1025 King Street 
Att: Mr. Johnson 
Alexandria, Virginia 

Gharlene Hilton, insured 
G 5000 
Date of Expenses: January 27, 1977 through February 15, 1977 

Gentlemen: 

We recently received a number of claims that were incurred as the 
result of an automobile accident, involving our insured, Mrs. Hilton, 
and your insured, Joe Roy Blakeney. 

We would like to inform you that Southland Life Insurance Company 
is considering these medical charges and making payment in accord­
ance with the terms of the group insurance contract with Southland 
Corporation. This medical insurance contract contains a subrogation 
clause which will permit us to recover our payments from the auto­
mobile liability carrier when settlement is made. 

We have received a total of $2,092.10 in medical charges and paid 
a total of $1,678.89. Before your settlement is made, we would 
appreciate reimbursement for ~hat amount and any subsequent pay­
ment we may make. 

May we hear from you at your earliest convenience. 

Sinc~rely 
\'·. • ~ . l""'t • , .. 

~)"\(.~~\:).\LL\L__, 

11 5 

Home Office•Southland Center·DaUas 75221 

Box 2220 Phone: 214-653~3456 

--....: 
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PI.AIHTIFF'S 
EXHIBIT 

June 16. 1977 

Mr. Joe Roy Blalcenay 
2402 Tenet Avenue 
AlexaMria, VirgiDia 

Re: Insured: 
Polley !Jo.: 
Da~e of Loss: 
C]a1maut: 

Joe Roy Blakeney 
8A 499823 
1/27/77 
CharleDe Blltoo 

Certified MaU Bo.: 851518 
Return Receipt: Requested 

Our Company has heeD DOtified of a claim :lnvolviDg a taebicle reg:1stere4 
.. :ln. yoar name and i:asured UDder the above policy nuinber. ~otice of this 
· claim waa- received from Had.oaal Insurace Agency through a Mr. John F. 
Jolmaon .. < _we·.· have beeR aGvised by Mr. JolmsoD that he bas not DeeD 1rl 
eontac~ with you nor does he bow where to eontact you and he received 
notice of th8 claim throogh an attorney represeu.dng the Hiltons. 

~- • 0 - -

•. - .. ~j • . . 

Numerous attempts have been made to c011tact: you at a number of knowD 
addresses aD4 this letter is bef.Dg seut to aU addresses. agaiD. in aa 
attempt to cODtact: yoa. lD addition. we have also been tryiDg to con­
tact you regard1:Dg a previous accidct. 

We wish t~,·~i~"'~ attmtiOD to tha terms. CODClitioDs0 and provisioaa 
of the ·policY.. of insuraDCe vh1ch you hold with GEaeral Insurance Com­
pany 1D eolmection with this 1Dc:ident • 

. -~ .. _ .... ·: .:::· : -. :~·-- :.. - . - .. ;, - :" 

.The terms acd--~~onditions of your policy of insurance require that you 
notify the Company as SOOG as practicable of an accident or incident 1u 
which you or your vehicle was 1nvo1ved. na._ Company requrea that you 
notify us of auy and· all acciclmta aDd it is further required that you · 
conm.udcate with tbe Company regarding the circumstances and uature ~f · 
any aDd all incidents. · 

11 7 

. -~~ 

In additiosa to noUfyiug our Company of aD aecideo.t or 1a'cident:. the 
policy of msurance specifically requires your cooperation with our Com­
pany iD the 1Dvest1gatiOD of any accident or inciclmt:. As stated above, 
our Company has attempted to contact you at every known address ad lo­
cation so that we might elicit your cooperation iD investigating the ac-
cident of January 27. 19n. --....... __ 

.';;:p c ·.. . . 
f/.? :c-ry;, 1/j. c./- b.:~ . . 7 
~-- {. 4/? :9 

.. I :;_ // . 

t.~~ .3& f/ I (Yf"' 
. ' 



( 

Page 2 

By reason of your failure to report the above accident. and further. by 
youx failure to cooperate or cOIDIDUDicate with this Company, yau baw 
placed us in a position of being UD8ble to determine the facts surround­
ing this accident. Your faUure to communicate with us cottl.d seriously 
jeopardize your insurance coverage with our Company and .. :,_·.·.~·ld result in 
a deDial of any and all coverage to you due to your faUure to communi­
cate aDd cooperate with us. 

: . 
; 

.: 

. . . . .. 

In addition to the above, you have also failed to report any accident or 
incident in a timely manner. Because thae accidents were not reported 
promptly by your the rights of this Company bave been substantially jeo- .. 
pardized. 

"""'"· 

Under the tams~ c:ODditiou, and provisions of the above mend.oned pol.:l­
cy aud the appllcable law this Company bas a right to bave its obliga­
tions to you judic"faUy determined. Therefore, you are notified that: 
this Company w111 proceed to and investigate and defend said action at 
its own cost and expense, but :In so investigatiDg and defending said ac­
tion, this Company shall not in any mazmer be deemed to bave waived that 

. right or any of its rights under the terms, conditions. and provisions 
of said policy of insurance above referred to. Further • this Company 
shall not be deemed to pay any judgement renderecl. Also, any and all 
r:l.ghts accraiDg to this Company under said policy w111 be and are here- · 
by expressly reserved. ID this ccnmection, the Company OD the behalf 
of itself and its attorneys further reserve the right to withdraw from 
the ·defense of the above entitled action upon notice to. you. .. 

Again, I mbst tell you that it. is imperative that you contact our Com­
pany at once at the above address or telephone number. Your faUure 
to contact our office could and probably will result :In a full denial 
of coverge, makmg you personally responsible for any and all damages 
arising ou:c of th:la accident. . . 

. . Sincerely yours, 

David B. Evans 
Cla:lms DepartmeDt 

DBE/njg 

·. • ·•·- . -r ,. 

' 

- ". 

.. - :· -~:: ~.: 

.... ~.~~--h·- ....... · ... ~.'Oc···-·······--~·-·- -- ··- .: • _______ -_:;.._,_ .,;..:•_:::: -··- ···-· .---.. ·····.:.:!-"-
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AD orig:l.nal of this letter is being sent to the following addresses: 

Mr. Joe Roy Blakeaey 
130 William Street 
Alexandr:la. VirgiDi a 

Mr. Joe Roy Blakeney 
2402 Terrat Avenue 
AlexaDdria, Yir81D1.a · 

Mr. Joe Boy Blakeney 
2347 GreeD Street, S.E. 
Washingtcm. D.c. 

Mr. .Joe Boy Bl alceney 
c/o Walter Arnold Gar: ,se 
1306 Duke Street 
~udria• Vi~aia 22314 

,. , 

Certified Mail No.: 851517 

Certified Mail No.: 851518 

Certified Mail No.: 851519 

Certified MaU No.: 851520 

. :: ·:- ··: . 

··- / . /.£..: .. - ........ . .. ., . __ , ·-.- . . ... -. .:..·~- -'-· - ·---
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TELEPHONE (703) 354-6888 SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANIES 
ALEXANDRIA SERVICE OFFICE 
5501 CHEROKEE AVE .• SUITE 201 A 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 

PIAn~·s 
EXHIBIT 
tiB 

July 28, 1977 
.lutn...~,--l-9-7-7 

:fr. Joe Roy Blakeney 
130 Hilliam Street 
Ale~{anllria, Vir:inia . 
Re: Insured: 

Policy Ho.: 
Date of Loss: 
Claimant: 

Dear Y.tr. lllakeney: 

Joe Roy lllakeney 
SA 499323 
1/27/77 
Charlene Hilton 

851537 
Certificc.l :~:.til. :-ro.: ~~ 
Return Tleccipt n.equested 

Our Company l1as been notified of a claim involvin~ a vehicle re~istP-reJ 
in your name and insured under the above policy number. Notice of this 
claim ~·Tas received from National Insurance Agency through a !·lr. John f.'. 
Johnson.· -tole have been advised by l~r. Johnson that he has not been in 
cont~ct t-Iith you nor does he knov t·rhere to contact you and he received 
notice of the claim throueh an attorney representing the Hiltons. 

Numerous attempts have been maJe to contact you ·at a number of kno,m 
addresses and this letter is bein~ sent to all addresses, aeain, in an 
attccpt to contact you. . In audition, t.Je have also been tryin~ to con­
tact you regardinB a previous acciclent. 

t·Te !wish to call::YO~~ attention to the terms, conditions, and provisions 
of the policy of insurance ~vhich you hold with General Insurance Com­
pany· in connection tvith this incident. i · 

The tetus and conditions·of your policy of insurance require that you 
notify the Company as soon as practicable of an accident or incident in 
l-thich you or your vehicle was involved. ·The -CoJ•tpany requires that you 
notify us of any and all accidents and·. it is .further rC!quired that you 
cot!llunicate with the Company regardin~ the circumstances and nature of 
any and all incidents. 

In·addition to notifyinc our Company of .an 3ccident or,incident, the 
policy of insurance specifically requires your coopcration.with our Com­
pany in the investigation of any accident or incident. As.stated above, 
our Company has attempted to contact you at every: knot .. 'tl a(l.dress and lo­
cation so· that we might elicit your cooperation in investi3a.tin~ the ac-

. cident of January 27, 1977. 

it~~ 
~, 

;> 

. 

. 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AM~RICA 
SAFECO LIFE INSURANCE: COMPA116't . 
GENI:RAL lNSURI.NCf COMP.lN't OF AI\.•ER:CA 
f lAST t4A l IONAliiiiSURAM:£ CCMPA~lY OF AMERICA 
SAfE CO NA fiONALI"'-';URANCE COMPANY 

~ I : 

: .... _ ~ 
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By reason of your failure to report the above accident, and further., by 
your failure to cooperate or comr.tunicD. te loTi th t~1is Conpany, you have 
placed us in a position o.E beinr; unable to deter~ine the facts Rurrounc!­
ing this accident. Your f:.tilure to cor.nilunicate t.;ith us could seriously 
jeopardize your insurance coverar.c Hith our Company and could result in 
a denial of any and all coveracc to you due to yonr failure to comnuni­
cate and cooperate wit~l us. 

In addition to the above, you have also failed to report any accident or 
incident in a timely manner. Because these accidents tJere not reported 
promptly by you, the riBhts of this· Cor-tpo.ny have been substantially jeo­
pardized. 

Under the terms, conuitions, an<l provisions of the above nentioned :>oli­
cy and the ·applicable L"ln this,Conpany hns·a ri~ht to have its oblir,a:­
tions to you judicially determined. Therefore, you are notified· that 
this Company l-7ill proceed to and investigate and defend said action- at 
its otm cost· and e::tpense, but in so investigating and defending saitl -ac­
tion, this Company -shall not in any r.tanner be deeneu to h'""lve waived that 
right or any of its rights under the terms, conditions, and provisions 
of said policy of insurance above referred to. Further, this Conpany 
shall n.ot be dcer.ted to pay any jutl~~CJ;tent rendered. Also, any and all 
rights accruing to this .Cor.tpany unuer -said· policy will be antl are here-· 
by expressly reserved. . In this connection; the Coutp.:tny on the behalf 
of itself and its attorneys further reserve the right to \Jithclra.u from , 
the:defense of the above entitled action upon notice to you. 

Again, I must tell you that it.,is .ii:tperative that you conta.ct ·our Cor.l­
pany at once at the above address or ·telaphone nu.rnber. Your; .. failure 
to contact .our, office could anc.1 probabl:Y ·\\ill .result in fl full dcninl 
of coverage, making you personally responsible for any and all da~age~ 
arising out of. this accident. 

Sincerely yours, 

Ckj~G,0.-~ 
David B. Evans 
Claims Department 

DBE/njg 



I\ 

·"" 

,. 
f .. 

SAFECO(. 
PI.AINTIFF' s 

.EXHIBIT 
SArf CO IN~;unANCI COMI'ANirS 
ALEXANDHIA St=HVICE CJrriCf: 
5!.101 CHE:HOKEE AVE .• SUITE 201A 
ALEXANDRIA. VIRGINIA 22312 

November 16, 1977 

- ~lr.. Joe Roy Blakeney 
2402 Terry Avenue 
Alexandria, Virginia 

Re: Insured: 
Policy No.: 
Date of Loss: 
Claimant: 

Dear Hr. Blakeney: 

Joe Roy Blakeney 
SA 499323 
1/27/77 
Charlene tlilton 

TEL[PIIUNI: (/03) 3!14 Gi88 

Our Company has been notified of a claic involving a vehicle registered 
in your name and insured under the above policy number. Notice of this 
claim was received from National Insurance Agency through a }fr. John F. 
Johnson. We have been advised by Hr. Johnson that he has not been in 
contact with you nor docs he kno~-1 \olhere to contact you and he received 
notice of the claim through an attorney representinB the Hiltons. 

Numerous attempts have been made to contact you at a number of knot~ 
addresses and this letter is being sent to the above address as we have 
been notified tha.t this is t.rhere you are now residing. 

\1e wish to call your attention to the tems, conditions, and provisions 
of the policy of insurance which you hold with General Insurance Com­
pany in connection with this incident. 

l'he terms and conditions of your policy of insurance require that you 
notify the Company as soon as practicable of an accident or incident in 
which you or your vehicle \-ras involved. The Co1"1pany rectuires that you 
notify us of any and all accidents and it is further required that you 
communicate lrlth the Company regardins the circumstances and nature of 
any and all incidents. 

1fo 9 

In addition to notifying our Company of an accident or incident, the 
policy of insurance specifically requires your cooperation witlt our Com­
pany in the investir,ation of any accident or incident. As stated above, 
our Company has attempted to contact you at every knot·m address and lo­
cation so that we Night elicit your cooperation in investigating the ac­
cident of January 27, 1977. 

~-~£.4.-C:~;vJ 
SAF[CO INSURANCE COMPANY Of' "'~ERICA __) 
SAFECO llff INSURANCf COMPANY 
GENtRALIN5URI.t~CE COMPANY Of AMERICA 
FIRST NATIONALINSURA~E Cor.cPANYOF AMERICA 
SAFECO NAfiONALINSURANCE COMPIINY 
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ny reason of your failure to rer.ort the above accident, and further, by 
your failure to cooperate or conununicate with this Company, you have 

... placed us in a position of being unable to determine the facts surround­
ing this accident. Your failure to conununicate ~ith us could seriously 
jeopardize your insurance covercse with our Company and could result in 
a denial of any and all coverage to you due to your failure to communi­
cate and cooperate with us. 

In addition.to the above, you have also failed to report any accident or 
incident in a timely manner. nccause these accidents to~ere not reported 
promptly by you, the rights of this Company have been substantially jeo­
pardized. 

Under the terms, conditions and provisions of the above mentioned poli­
cy and the applicable lal-r this Company has a right to have its obliga­
tions to you judicially determined. Therefore, you are notified that 
this Company will proceed to and investigate and defend said action at 
its Ol-10 cost and expense, but in so investi~ating and defendine said ac­
tion, this Conpany shall not in any manner be clecmcc.l to have t·Taived that 
right or any of its rizhts unc.ler the terrm, condition, anc.l provi~:l.ons 
of said policy of insurance above referred to. 'Further, this Company 
shall not be deemed to pay any judcement rendered. Also, any and all 
rights accruin~ to this Company under said policy t~ill be and nrc here­
by expressly reserved. In this connection, the Company on the behalf 
of itself and its attorneys further reserve the richt to t-lithdraw from 
the defense of the above entitled action upon notice to you. 

Again, I must tell you that it is imperative that you contact· our Com­
pany at once at the above address or telephone n\unher. Your failure 
to contact our office coulcl null probably l-Iill result in a full denial 
of covernce, makinr, you personally responsible for any and all damazcs 
arising out of this accident. 

Sincerely, 

".kvYiflk l/ !}~J./J 
~ ~ ¥;. &:6~~~1') JTm~ V. (Jay lor 

Claims Department · 

JVN/njg 
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,' .. SAFECO ( PIAINriFF' S 
EXHIBIT 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANIES 
ALEXANDRIA SERVICE OFFICE 
5501 CHEROKEE AVE., SUITE 201A 
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312 

June 21, 1978 

l-lr. Joe Roy Blakeney 
130 William Street 
Alexandria, Virginia 

Re: Insured: 
Policy No.: 
Date of Loss: 
Claimant: 

Dear Mr. Blakeney: 

Joe Roy Blakeney 
8A 499823 
1/27/77 
Charlene Hilton 

TELEPHONE (703) 354-6988 

., ... 

EJDED. 

JUN 22 1978 
·:.• .. 

·· JAMES E. HOOFNAGlE 
~crk of the Circuit Co~ 

fJf b.irfu £ouocy_. Y'•• 

tfo 10 

Our Company bas been notified of a claim involving a vehicle registered in your 
name and insured under the above policy number. Notice of this claim was received 
from National Insurance Agency through a Mr. John F. Johnson. We have been advised 
by Mr. Johnson that he has not been in contact tdth you nor does he know where to 
contact you and he received notice of the claim through an attorney representing the 
Hiltons. 

Numerous attempts have been made to contact you at a number of known addresses and 
this letter is being sent to all addresses, again, in an attempt to contact you. In 
addition, we have also been trying to contact you regarding a previous accident. 

We wish to call your attention to the terms, conditions and provisions of the policy 
of insurance which you hold with General Insurance Company in connection with this 
accident. 

The terms and conditions of your policy of insurance require that you notify the 
Company as soon as practicable of an accident or incident in which you or your 
vehicle was involved. The Company required that you notify us of any and all 
accidents and it is further required that you communicate with the Company regarding 
the circumstances and nature of any and all incidents. 

·I. ,·, 
··:: 

In addition to notifying our Company of an accident or incident, the policy of 
insurance specifically requires you cooperation with our Company in the investigation 
of any accidents or incidents. As stated above, our Company has attempted .to contact 
you at every know address and location so that we might elicit your cooperation in 
investigating the accident of January 27, 1977. 

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF' 1\MERICA 
SAFECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
GENERAL INSURI.NCE COMPANY OF .a.MERICA 
FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
SAFECO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

~ .. 

~hr {)<"~. It:) 
//~f/77 

u _j-t: tf'/ I 

~ 
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By reason of your failure to report the above accident, and further, by your 
failure to cooperate or communicate with this Company, you have placed us in 
a position of being unable to determine the facts surrounding this accident. 
Your failure to communicate with us could seriously jeopardize your insurance 
coverage with our Company and could result in a denial of any and all coverage 
to you due to your failure to communicate and cooperate l~th us. 

.. ' 

In addition to the above, you have also failed to report any accident or ineident 
in a timely manner. Because these accidents were not reported promptly by you, the 
rights of this Company have been substantially joepardized. 

Under the terms, conditions, and provisions of the above mentioned policy and the 
applicable law this Company bas right to have its obligations to you judicially 
determined. Therefore, you are notified that this Company will proceed to and 
investigate and defend said action at its own cost and expense, but in so investigat­
ing and defending said action, this Company shall not in any manner be deemed to have 
waived that right or any of its rights under the terms, conditions and provisions 
of said policy of insurance above referred to. Further, this Company shall not be 
deemed to pay ·any judgement rendered. Also, and and all rights accruinz to this 
Company under said policy '~11 be and are here-by expressly reserved. In this connec­
tion, the company on the behalf of itself and its attorneys further reserve the right to 
t~thdraw from the defense of the above entitled action upon notice to you. 

As soon as you receive this letter we request that you call Ed Grove of the law 
firm of Brault, Le,t7is, Geschickter & Palmer at 10533 Ha.in Street, P. 0. Box 248, 
Fairfax, Virginia, phone number 273-6400. 

Again, I must tell you that it is imperative that you contact our Company at once 
at the above adress or telephone number. Your failure to contact our office could 
and probably will result in a full denial of coverage, making you personally responsible 
for any and all damages arising out of this accident. 

Sinc~rely, 

J~!y~tt:~lw 
Claims Department 
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PLAINTIFF' S 
EXHIBIT 
II 11 

December 15. 1978 

Hr. J'oe R. Blakeney 
2402 Ten-et Avenue 
Aleuudr:la. V1rg1n1 a 22301 

Re: Policy No.: 
~ed: 
Cla=Jmapt: 
Date of Loss: 

Dear Mr. Blakeney: 

SA 499823 
Joe B.. Blakeaey 
Charlene B:11toD~ eta!. 
1/27/77 

-certified Hail Bo.: 
851588 : . 

' 

Our attomey. Edward B. Grove III. has beeD ordered by the courts to file the eDClosed 
pleadiDgs on your beMl f. · 

·, 

.Agam. I wish to call to your attentiOD the teras. ccmditioDa aD4 provisions of ~ 
policy of 1Dsm:aoca with The General IDsuraace Company. 

The tems aDd CODClitions of your poUcy of :lusuraDce require that: you notify tbe ccmpany 
as soon aa practicabl.e of an accident iucident: 1D wbich JOU or your vehicle was :I.Jwolved. 
'J:he compaDY requires that you uoeify us of aDY aud all acc~ts and it is further required 
that you e,..,.nrlcata with the company regarding tbe c1rcbiD8taDCes and aature of auy aud 
all iDc:ldenu. 

In additioa to DOt:lfying our ccmpany of aD accident or iut:ident. the poliey of :I.Dsurallce 
specif:lcally requires your cooperatioa with our company 1D the investigatioa of any accidents 
or 1Dd.deou. As stated above, o.- ;e.ompany has madeDD1Jmeroua attempts to contact you at 
every bow address aud locad.on sotibat we may :lll:Jcit your cooperation 1D :l:avestigating 
the accident of JaDuary. 27 • 1977. J · · 

Despite DUDlerou& attempts to contact you we wtil1 we have heard ''Zero'' from you concerning 
the above capt:looed accident. Your cont:lnued lack of coopdation will result 1D a full 
deDial of coverage making you persooall.y responsible for any 8DCl all damages arising out 
of this accideDt:, 

~ -~ 

As SOOD as you rece1.ve this letteZ' we request tbat you cal1 Ed Grove of the Lav Firm or 
Brault:J Lewis. Gescbickter ad Pal.Jae~,t 10533 Main Street. P. o. l3ox 248. Fairfax, Virginia 
phone 1NIIlber 273-6400. -; _ . . . - _ - -

Sincerely :J 

James V. Naylor 
Claims Department 

• • a r ~- • 

. r: 
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( l PLA.Ii:ITIFF' S 
KXHIBIT 

June 16, 1977 

Mr. Bemard S. Gild 
Attorney-at-taw 
7620 Little River Turnpike 
Suite 210 
Annandale, V1rg1n1a 22003 

lte: lDaured: 
Data of Loss: 
Policy Bo.: 
Your Client: 

Dear Mr. Gild: 

Joe Roy Blakeney .. 
11211n 
8A 499823 
Charleue BUtoD 

Pursuant to a conversatiOD which we held on Hay 18. 1977 regarding the 
.,.~above captioned 1Dfoxmation, I wish to confirm :1n writing what I told 

you on tba1: date. 

1fo 12 

To date, we have heeD unable to contact our insured regarding this re­
ported acc1dent aDd fee1 that you should be aware of a situation mvolv­
:lng a questiou of coverage. As we discussed. if we are UDable to con­
tact our :Insured, then there defiDitely exists a coverage problem which 
could resu1t :Ill a full denial of coverage to our insured. 

I advise that if your el.1ents have uninsured motorist coverage under 
their own policy of insurance, then I would certainly suggest that you 
notify their Uninsured Motorist carrier 1mmed1ately. 

We will continue our efforts to contact our insured and investigate this 
accident and iD the meantime, would ask that you keep us advised as to 
the status of your clients' injury claims. · 

Sincerely yours. 

David B. Evans 
· :claims Department: 

DBE/njg 

./ 
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PIAINTIFF' s 

EXHIBIT 

SArr.co INSURANCE CO"-TF"ANJES 
•\LEXANDF"liA SEHVICE OF.~ ICE 
~r1o I CIIFAOKF:E AVE., SLIITF. 2011\ 
AI.EXANORIA, VIR<11NI...\ 2/.312 

July 28, 1977 

Mr. B~rnard s. Gild 
Attorney-at-Law 
7620 Little River Turnpike 
Suite 210 
Annandale, Virginia 

Re: Insured: 
Policy N~.: 
Date of Loss: 
Your Client: 

Dear Mr. Gild: 

22003 

Joe Roy Rlakcncy 
SA 499823 
1/27/77 
Charlene Hilton 

\ 
•, . \ 

TELEPHONE (703) 354·0888 

Attached is a copy of the Reservation of Rights letter which we have 
been attempting to have delivered to our insured. We will continue to 
send these letters to him at all known addresses and if you have any 
addresses where you suspect or believe our insured could ba reached at, 
please let us know so we can attempt to establish communication. 

Sincerely yours, 

·David B. Evans 
C~afms Depar~ent 

DBE/njg 

SAi F• .0 rN •UPAP:c:r COM~'I'NV •.ll 4\tAlA•CA 
:;AI [{4r I Ill r IP~IAAPif.r (.;!.)I.TroM4 t 
r.HU:Ittot. •U~•I•'-Nr~f r.r"lr.rl'o\~.· o'")l 1\•.fl~tot;,\ 
f ll•.;r NAh(JNAl '';:)•.llrM•I .. (.r.~r.•r>M,f 01 AMI fl:l,".l\ 
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